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LOK SABHA
Monday, March 25, 1968/Chaitra:l,

1890 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven oJ the Clock

[MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

NARMADA RIVER WATER DIsrUTE

+
·808. SHRI D. R. PARMAR:

SHRI P. N. SOLANKI:
SHRI RAMACHANDRA J.
AMIN:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state whether action is being taken to resolve the dispute on Narmada River Scheme between Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat States in accordance with the spirit of the A.I.C.C. Resolution of the 27th
July, 1965?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHW AR
PRASAD) : Efforts are continuing to settle the dispute through mutual discussions and negotiations.

SHRI D. R. PARMAR: When there be a dispute between two States in regard to water and power or in regard to the boundary between them is it a fact that the AlCC has passed a resolution on the 27th July, 1965 that such disputes should be finalised by being referred to arbitration, and if so, may I know the reasons why th(, dispute on the Narmada river is not being referred to arbitration?

~  'd'. mJ: ~~~~

~~ ~~~~~ o

arJio ~o ~o ;Ft W omr amft ~ ? 1
11m. DEPUTY -SPEAKER : This is the Question Hour. There can be no point of order now.

'* ~ mJ :;f Woilifi<O. q) lIi1T
~~

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: There should be no point of order during the Question Hour. If I make a departure in the hon. Member's case, then some otlher Member also will start with a point of order.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K L. RAO) : The resolution of the AleC was that these disputes must be settled by mutual negotiations backed by a sincere desire to find fair and equitable solutions, and it is only when these efforts fail, they have said, that the dispute should be referred for arbitration.

SHRI D. R. PARMAR: When we the Members of Parliament from Gujarat had a discussion on this matter with the hon. Prime Minister on the 22nd June, 1967, we had requested her to fix some time-!imit by which this question was to be finalised. At that time, the hon.
Prime Minister had informed us that the Chief Ministers of Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh were going to meet within two or three days, that is, on the 24th June, 1967. Thereafter,
two or three meetings were held but with no results. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he is in a position to dix some time-limit by which he expects to finalise this question and if not, the reasons therefor?

DR. K. L. RAO: We had a meeting of the Chief Ministers in December, 1967. At that time, the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh had said that due to the introduction of hybrid varieties of seeds and new aDicul. tural practices, more waters would be required by the Madhya Pradesh Government; he wanted that a team of engineers and agricultural experts should be sent from the Centre to discuss with their ol!loers. Accordingly, a team of those ollloers was sent In January, and In the course of the discussions with these experts and te.chnical people, the Madhya Pradesh officers said that they wanted another month's time and accordingly another meeting was held after a montb. The officers again met about four days back at Bhopal. A note on the studies by the Madhya Pradesh Government was handed over to the Central officers.

After studying this, I propose to call for a meeting of the Chief Ministers to finalise one way or the other the decisions on this dispute.

SHRI RAMCHANDRA J. AM IN :
Mav I know why the Khosla Committee's report has not been implemented?

DR. K. L. RAO: The Khosla Committee was appointed to suggest the ben way of u.tilisoing the .Narmada waters and to recommend the distribution of waters, in 1964. They took one year and submitted a very use-
full report but unfortunately, at the time of the setting up of the Khosla Committee it had been stated that it was only an advisory body and its decisions or recommendations were not binding. As such, we cannot straightway implement or act on those recommendations. That is why further negotiations are to be held between the States.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: In view of the fact that the Kutch Award i" already out and the border of Kutct, is already fixed and Government have declared their policy to develop the Kutch area with the Narmada waters. may I know what progress has e~

made in this direction and to apply the master plan to the Kutch area so as to develop it? If some progress has been made, may"1 know the height required to make the waters of the Narmada reach Kutch? If that has also been decided, may I know whether the Ministry will ask the Gujarat Government to start the foundation work on the dam fOr the required height in future but with the height agreed to between the Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat Government's at present?

DR. K. L. RAO: It is true that a large amount of area in the great and small Rann of Kutch has got to be developed. The question about the waters of which rivers should be utilised for this purpose has not yet been settled. It may be the Mahi waters or the Narmada waters or the waters of some other river. I am afraid that it is too premature to answer the various questions which the hon. Member has put.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: The last part of my question has not been answered. Wherever might be the future height, may I know whether the Ministry will ask the Gujarat Government to start the work with the agreed height?

DR. K. L. RAO: I do not know what the hon. Member is referring to. Probably he is referring to the project which was sanctioned already. If that be the case, there is no objection to proceeding with the work which is already sanctioned. If the hon. Member wants any further amplification of the answer, I am afraid I would not be able to answer now.

~ ~ : !ITof r<A ~ ~ ~
f'16tI1l(O( ~~ I o ~ ~

;o>i # 3l'N"f ~ ~ ~ ~

SffiITif <mf fif;ln ~ o 'fiT f;;rJ!i fif;ln l'M (rn arrif:;rn 1>"< il;m!ITof ~
"IT ~ ~ fir. ~ «(""?Irn'f. ~ 'fiT W
lrnfT1.f 9'aIT ~  ( .~ )

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER Thal was just a reference. Now he may ask the question.

~ :wljofi ~ ~

~ mq; l'M ~ fit; ~ iI; qr.ft ~~

iI; f;rn fil'i{ ~ # awrn # amr ~
~~~  ~~  3ll'f:;;ry;fct

~ ~  ~ it ~~ iI;
qr.ft <til "r 'fi\ ~ 'fi'"<it ~ w
~ <til ~ ~ <til ~  fW ~ I
~  ~ it qr.ft 'fiT ~ ~~
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afR:. ~ ~  ~~~ lli
~ ~~ f.t; *fT ~  ~
~  ~~~ q ~

~ " ~ f1:rc: ri ? ;nm t qr;ft
torrt:ll ~ ~~  lIT ~ 'l':

"'" ~ m '1ft ~ if."t ~
ifWt t ~ <f.tt 1l iifT'IT ~ ?

DR. K. L. RAO: Fortunately, there are only two cases of river disputes in our country, one in regard to the Krishna-Godavari waters and the other in regard to the Narmada waters. We have been trying our best in these two cases to settle the dispute by negotiation if possible. It these negotiations fail, then the law is very clear, and we have got to resort to the Inter-State River Disputes Act and action will be taken accordingly, if we find in the course of the next few months that wc are unable to make any headway with reference to these negotiations.

~  ~ qu ~  ~ ~ If; '1T'lT

~ ~ o  ~~
fif; rn'c ~ n~ ~ if; ~

~ ~  m <nw-TA' if; <mf 1WFf t
~ iRRif;f.-w, ~~ ~  ~

;no '1ft 3fTCf!11l''fOffi ~ fit; 'ilf) ~ ~ <f.
~ 1l ~ 3fT< 'il[-r 1ITTOl ~ ~ ~  ~

~  if."t ~ mif , '1Vi! ~ 1l ~~  lfoT
~ ~ 1l ~~ ~ I

~ n  ~~ '1ft ~ "'"
fq.m: rn gn: ~~ ~

m:rn "'" fq.m: ~ [!!: 'fliT mm
~ ~ l{r.n ~  'lft <rom: "1' ~
[!t am-~  ~ <Tli rn am:
~~~ <'T"ffiT ~ . ~ rn
if; ~ ~  ~  3l'11': ~

'l(f fiRT 'il\'reT (1") ~ 'fliT ~ ~
~ flt; ~ ~. ~ cftiT 'ti'Ufi ~
~  if."t'4't ~ ~

~

DR. K. L. RAO: I am glad the hon.
Member has struck the correct note when he said that the resolution of these disputes should be in the best national interests. I entirely agree with him.

With regard to these rivers, the catchment area and other factors are there, and when a river passes through more than one State, that is, in the caSe of inter-State rivers, the river has to be developed in the best national interest as well as in the interests of the States concerned.

With regard to the question of the Centre overruling the States, there is no such question. We try to carry them along with us as much as possible. If that is not successful, We have got the Inter-State River Disputes Act which lays down very clearly the prOVISion for settlement by a tribunal.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Any time-limit fixed?

DR. K. L. RAO: So far as Narmada is concerned, it is very tragic even though at first we had reached agreement in 1963-the Ministers of Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh and myself signed the agreement in regard to the project-later on this was repudiated or rather not agreed to by the Madhya Pradesh Government. Since then, We have been trying to find a way out to come to an agreement between the concerned States and I think we have come fairly close to the close of these discussions. W ~
shall have one more meeting and then take a decision on this subject.

SHRI M. B. RANA: Are Government aware that the Khosla Committee which reported on this question was appointed by the Government of India? Therefore, would it not be proper for Government to stop negotiations and implement the Report?

DR. K. L. RAO: As I submitted already, the Report of the Khosla Committee was only advisory in character. However valuable it may be, so far as this matter Is concerned one has to ,et the consent of the
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States, discuss the matter and try to persuade them to come to an agreement.

~  Irmii ~ : ~ n  lti't tIfA' 1l
-mt Qlt fit; 'ifrof 1l ~ ~ ~
t: ~ ~ ar.f1T ~ <tt ~ lim
1l3!1i\;ftlft ~  lfIfT 'ifrof m:<rn ~

~ ItiT ami\1r lIT ~ ~ otT!i'1T
~ ;it ~ ~ it iIT'if 1l ~ tfAr

~~  ~ ~ ~  ~ ~
~ ~ ~~  ~ f'<Imt

~ lti'ttlfA' ~~~~
~ ~  ~~  ~~~

~~ .~ ?

DR. K. L. RAO: With regard to settlement of water disputes, there is the Inter-State River Disputes Act under which we can act. There is no necessity for a separate Commission to be appointed. According to the Act, the Chief Justice of India will
:-.ominate a Judge and thEm the assessors will be there. Their decision will be binding on the parties. We have not so far resorted to this; we have been still feeling that we could settle this by negotiation.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: Apropos the reply given by the Minister, what time do the Government of India want to finalise the issue?

DR. K. L. RAO: As I have already said, we are going to have another meeting of the Chief Ministers concerned with regard to the Narmada dispute. I hope that will be the final meeting in this connection.

I will not be able to say when it will take place. It has to suit the convenience of the Chief Ministers. I hope it will be in the next two months.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: The hon.
Minister just now referred to the recommendations of the Khosla Committee. One of their important recommendations was that 8,50,000 acres in Jalore and Barmer districts in Rajasthan will have to be put under irrigation from Vlhich the yield in food production will be 100 crores of rupees. What consideration has been given particularly to this recommendation, is it being implemented, and have the other States also agreed to it ?

DR. K. L. RAO: What the hon.
Member has said is correct. The irrigation of 8 lakh acres in Rajasthan is a desirable project. The only point is that in order to irrigate that area we have to get water from Mahi which flows into Gujarat, and to replace the water We take off from Mahi we have to depend on water from Narmada. That is how it happens. Otherwise, Narmada itself will irrigate only about one lakh acres in Rajasthan. By taking water from Mahi, we will be able to have the advantage of another 7 lakh acres being put under irrigation.

It is very necessary in the case of Rajasthan where there are no water facilities that we should assist in the development of that area by borrowing as far as possible from neighbouring sources, as we have done in the case of the Rajasthan Canal.

SHRI RANGA: He only gave us the theory about it. But has the Gujarat Government agreed to this proposal?

DR. K. L. RAO: The Gujarat Government has agreed.

SHRI AMRIT NAHATA: What about the Madhya Pradesh Government?

-DR. K. L. RAO: I do not know to what acceptance the hon. Member refers. This will be effective only if the waters We use from Mahi get replaced by Narmada waters. To what extent the water will be available depends on further discussions.

~~~ o~~~

~ oo ~ ~ ~~

~ ~ ~~~ 'fTf.r.
<TN otT ~ ~ il'f;;r ~ am:
ro ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

m 1tf ~ ~  ~ vfT? ItlIT
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.~  ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~

~ ~ fif; ~ ~ ol;u fiI;1rr"i3l1'!!; am
~~~~ ~~

~ ~ ~ ~

~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ij-

.~ ~ ~ ~

DR. K. L. RAO: It is not quite so.
The agreement was signed by the Ministers but it was not signed by ihe Chief Ministers. When 'it went to the Chief Minister, Madhya Pradesh, for his concurrence, he raised many other points and therefore, it did not come into effeet.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: In view of the fact that at one time Madhya Pradesh was ready to construct a dam at a height of 465 ft. above sea level 1l t Harllnpal, may I know what prevents the Government of India agreeing to the construction of a dam at the "ame height at Navagam?

DR. K. L. RAO: This is one of the ways one can argue about it, the relative height and other things. But one has to get the acceptance, if possible, of the State concerned. As regards the construction of a dam at Haranpal, Madhya Pradesh proposed
10 the height of 465 ft.; they do not agree however to the construction of Navagam dam at 465 it.

~ ~ ~

~ qr;;r ~  f<ro! qr;;r ~ ~ I
'WfT l"flIT if ~ ma-r lfTTl 'r'" I
-4' ;rr.m ~ ~ f<f; ~ qr;;r 'f>T m

l(1Iif ~ ~ m IT,o onto ~o 'f>T m
~ ¥.fT ~ lflIT ~ ~  orh:

~ 'n: ~ ~  ~ ~ "lIT 3flf"f

fl;lrr ~ llft ~ fir;lrr ~ <:it ~
fii"<'IT'l'i ~ "lIT ~ ft;rqr ~ lIT IT, 0
anfo ~o o ~ ~ ~ "lIT ~

f<'flrr ~ ?

DR. K. L. RAO: I have. studied the resolution as also the speeches made on that occasion. The main made out there in both was national interests must prevail should take precedence over interests of any particular State.

PRICES OF SULPHUR

point
that
and
the

·809. SHRI HIMATSINGKA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that while the price of sulphur in the U.S.A. has increased from $ 16.00 in 1956 to $
38.50 per ton it has increased from Rs. 1501-to Rs. 800/-per ton in India;
and

(b) if so, the reasons contributing to this disproportionate rise in the cost of sulphur in India?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHU
RAMAlAH) : (a) The price of sulphur in USA at the beginning of the decade was $ 20 per long ton F.O.B. which has increased to about $48 per long ton F.O.B., for the supplies made by the traditional suppliers of USA.
During this period, the CIF price of sulphur in India increased from Rs.
150 to between Rs. 525 and Rs. 600 per
long ton, depending on the source of supply.

(b) The reasons for the risc are :-

(i) Steep increase in prices in the world market consequent on world-wide shortage of the commodity;

(ij) devaluation of the Indian
Rupee by 57.5% ;

(iii) increase in freight costs due to the closure. of the Suez canal;

(iv) reduction of normal supplies from traditional sources; and

(v) import of sulphur from non-traditional sources at higher prices to make up the shortage.

